
APPENDIX B: Response to Comments and Issue Classification  
 

 
 
A scoping letter for The Perfecto Creek Timber Sale Project was distributed in March of 
2005.  Two response letters were received containing comments regarding the proposed 
action. One letter was sent on behalf of High Country Citizens’ Alliance, Colorado Wild, 
Center for Native Ecosystems, Carnivore Protection Program, Colorado Environmental 
Coalition, Rocky Mountain Recreation Initiative, and the Wilderness Society. The second 
letter was submitted by Forest Guardians. Comments provided on the proposal ranged 
from general to very detailed comments.  The following are the interdisciplinary team’s 
response to these comments received about the proposed action. Responses are organized 
by an assigned index (see attached letters) and section titles. 
 
Response to Comments 
 

High Country Citizens’ Alliance (et. al.) 
 
Index: HC1, section title: Intensive Management – …sustained forest cover and habitat 
connectivity… 
 
Response:   We have conducted detailed analysis of current forest structural stages 
within the project area and the larger analysis area including predictions of future stand 
conditions and responses to the proposed treatments. The results of this analysis are 
presented in the EA within the silviculture and wildlife sections. Based on our analysis, 
we conclude that the harvest levels proposed under both action alternatives and the future 
effects will not exceed the ability of the landscape within the project area to sustain forest 
cover and habitat connectivity.  
 
This comment is considered an element of a significant issue that was used to derive 
treatment alternative 3. This issue is identified in the EA as: Issue 4 - Wildlife 
habitat/TES species. 
 
 
Index: HC2, section title: Purpose and Need / Forest Health – …no justification to log 
spruce-fir forests … discontinue seeking to provide wood fiber from spruce-fir and aspen 
ecotypes… 
 
Response: There are good reasons to treat spruce-fir and aspen stands in the Perfecto 
Creek timber sale project area. The principle reason is to meet the GMUG Amended 
Land and Resource Management Plan (LRMP) objectives for the area - Timber 
Management and Livestock Grazing. While it is true that the spruce-fir forest type in this 
area has a long disturbance return interval and is not outside the historic range of 
variability, the assumption that our purpose for the project is to restore landscape level 
disturbance regimes is erroneous. A closer reading of the purpose and need statement will 
show that one goal of the project is to increase stand health and vigor for the purpose of 
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benefiting timber production and increasing ecological diversity - not restoration to a 
historic condition. While this is a valid goal for certain areas, and forest types, it is not the 
purpose here. It is well documented in sivicultural literature, and practice that properly 
designed treatments can increase stand health, growth rates and diversity (Smith, 1986; 
Burns & Honkala, 1990; Alexander, 1977; Alexander & Engelby, 1983; Alexander, 
1986). Additionally, expert site review from the USDA Forest Service, Rocky Mountain 
Region, Gunnison Service Center has identified forest insect and disease problems within 
the Perfecto Creek Project area. In their report (on file at the Gunnison District office) 
active management is identified as a method to improve stand conditions for future 
growth and to increase stand diversity. 
 
The areas proposed for treatment in this project are identified in the GMUG Amended 
LRMP for Timber Production and Livestock Grazing. The Perfecto Creek Timber Sale 
project EA document tiers to the LRMP, therefore the decision to discontinue providing 
wood fiber from these forest types has already been decided and is outside the scope of 
the this analysis.  
 
  
Index: HC3, section title: Roads – …assume all roads have impact and incorporate this 
into road density measures… 
 
Response: The condition of soils, watersheds, vegetation, habitat and roads are all 
analyzed within the EA for the Perfecto Creek Timber Sale project and given appropriate 
consideration. Each landscape feature was evaluated on it’s own merits, and road impacts 
were not overlooked in our analysis because they were classified as “closed” or “open”. 
For the assessment of wildlife habitat impacts, open road densities were used because this 
is the most relevant measure. Closed road impacts are most relevant when considering 
soil issues or changes to vegetative structure.  
 
Although the proposal includes putting some roads into storage, proper drainage 
structures will be placed on those roads to limit potential sedimentation. The proposal 
would result in a net decrease in road density along with erosion stabilization (proposed 
K-V project). Also, improved drainage, alignment, and spot surfacing through 
reconstruction will further reduce sedimentation levels. Specific road impact analysis and 
discussion can be found in the EA.  
 
 
Index: HC4, section title: Noxious Weeds – …the District should analyze the 
effectiveness and feasibility of mitigation designed to address [noxious weed spread]… 
 
Response: The standard practices we use for preventing the spread of noxious weeds 
during timber harvesting operations are not considered “mitigation measures” as used in 
NEPA terminology. These practices represent standard project design criteria and are 
used extensively across the GMUG Forest with good results. It is standard practice for 
Forest Service personnel to monitor timber sales for a minimum of two years after 
harvesting activities have occurred to detect the presence of noxious weeds and provide 
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control treatments where needed. These activities are generally funded thought K-V 
allocations. Our analysis in the Range section of the EA addresses this concern. 
Implementation of the relevant design criteria plus monitoring and treatment will assure 
detection and control of weed populations to within manageable levels. 
 
 
Index: HC5, section title: Monitoring – …monitor project area…establish baseline … 
 
Response: During the field review of the project, extensive presence/absence data were 
collected for various wildlife species as well as habitat quality determinations. While 
these data do not provide baseline, or trend information the process is consistent with our 
monitoring policy as outlined in the GMUG Amended LRMP. It was determined that the 
information gathered was adequate to complete the analysis of management alternatives 
for this project proposal given the issues identified.  
 
The need to provide baseline and trend information for wildlife populations is currently 
determined at the LRMP level, and therefore is outside the scope of this decision.  
 
 
Index: HC6, section title: Mitigation – …disclose the effectiveness of road closure 
mechanisms … 
 
Response: The ID team is also concerned about road closure effectiveness and it was 
identified as a significant issue during the scoping process: Issue 6 - Road Closure 
Effectiveness. This issue drove the decision to not allow temporary roads in cutting unit 
14 of alternative 3 and was instrumental in determining where road closure starting points 
will be located on the existing system roads to be closed (i.e. defensible locations). The 
road closure design for temporary and system roads will be specified and implemented in 
a manner that is expected to provide effective road closures based on previous experience 
in similar areas. These closures will be watched after construction and corrections will be 
made in the event they are found to be ineffective.  
 
 
Index: HC7, section title: Mitigation – …feasibility and effectiveness of mitigation 
measures … 
 
Response: As you have stated in your letter, the assessment of feasibility and 
effectiveness for mitigation measures is required in the NEPA process. All such 
mitigation measures proposed under the action alternatives analyzed in the Perfecto 
Creek Timber Sale project EA document have the appropriate discussion. Many of the 
example categories you cited as mitigation measures in your comment letter are what the 
interdisciplinary team consider to be an integral part of the proposed project design and 
would be called “design criteria” using NEPA terminology. These are standard practices 
that are accepted as effective and feasible and are not required to have any additional 
analysis under NEPA procedures. This is also the case with the road closure comment 
referenced in HC6.  

  B-3



 
 
Index: HC8, section title: Wildlife – …consider all MIS that inhabit the project area … 
 
Response: The analysis incorporated the appropriate consideration of MIS as defined 
under our current GMUG LRMP.  An amendment to the GMUG LRMP for MIS 
occurred in May 2005, which is documented in Forest Plan Amendment 2005 – 01 
(Available: http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/gmug/policy/mis_amend/amended_plan_pages.pdf), 
and in the Decision Notice (Available: 
http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/gmug/policy/mis_amend/decision_notice.pdf).  Under this 
decision, the MIS list in the GMUG LRMP was revised to the following species: Elk, 
Abert’s squirrel, Brewer’s sparrow, northern goshawk, Merriam’s wild turkey, pine 
marten, red-naped sapsucker, and common trout.  All MIS were evaluated and considered 
for habitat suitability and occurrence in the analysis area, as documented in the wildlife 
section of the EA and in the Perfecto Creek Timber Sale MIS Assessment.  Direct, 
indirect, and cumulative effects of all alternatives were analyzed for all MIS that inhabit 
and/or contain suitable habitat in the analysis area.  The rationales for MIS that were 
excluded from analysis can be found on page 4 of the Perfecto Creek Timber Sale MIS 
Assessment.  This document is in the project record at the Gunnison Ranger District 
Office.         
     
 
Index: HC9, section title: Wildlife – …should not substitute forest-wide habitat modeling 
and the GMUG MIS Assessment (2001) for actual population data and trend 
determinations … 
 
Response: The analysis of the impact to wildlife was done under the policy and direction 
provided in the current GMUG LRMP.  The 1982 planning regulations provided 
guidance for implementation of the National Forest Management Act when the Forest 
Plan was promulgated in 1983, and amended in 1991.  The 1982 rule directed National 
Forests to manage for viable populations of fish and wildlife species and monitor 
populations of MIS.  The 1982 regulations were superseded by regulations published in 
the Federal Register on January 5, 2005 (“the new rule”), 70 Fed. Reg. 1022.  The new 
rule expressly drops the 1982 rule’s concept of wildlife viability and the related 
requirement to monitor MIS.   
 
As such, the new rule and the MIS Forest Plan Amendment (May 2005) described above 
in HC8 imposes no obligation to collect population data or determine population trends 
of MIS.  Therefore, exact knowledge of population trends are not required to be 
determined, and the MIS analysis can be done at the discretion of the responsible official.  
The ID team used the best available models and scientific data that could be reasonably 
gathered to inform our analysis of the impacts to wildlife for the Perfecto Creek Timber 
Sale project alternatives.  
 
Although we are no longer required to collect population data or determine population 
trends under the new rule, we used the most available population information for MIS on 
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the Forest.  The 2005 MIS Assessments (Available: 
http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/gmug/policy/) were used to incorporate available population data, 
life history requirements, and habitat requirements into our analysis.  The 2005 MIS 
Assessments contain the most available and applicable population information for the 
GMUG National Forest.  In addition, the Perfecto wildlife survey results (goshawk, pine 
marten, and point count bird surveys) were incorporated into our analysis.  The results of 
the wildlife analysis can be found in the EA, Biological Evaluation, Biological 
Assessment, and Perfecto MIS Assessment.  These documents are in the project record at 
the Gunnison Ranger District office.     
 
 
Index: HC10, section title: Wildlife – …MIS and sensitive species must have quantified 
goals … 
 
Response:  In terms of habitat, the current GMUG LRMP has standards for quantifiable 
goals regarding habitat capability for MIS and Sensitive species.  Habitat capability 
values for MIS and Sensitive species were determined for all project alternatives (see 
page 49 of the EA, and page 21 (Forest Plan Consistency) of the Perfecto MIS 
Assessment).  The GMUG LRMP also has standards and guidelines for snag and down 
log retention to maintain habitat for snag dependent species and for species that utilize 
down woody material.  For spruce-fir, which comprises the majority of the analysis area, 
the Forest Plan calls for 90 – 225 snags per 100 acres 10” dbh or greater, and an average 
log length of 50 linear feet/acre 12” diameter (where biologically feasible).  Log length, 
snag abundance, and snag distribution was quantified within the analysis area and were 
found to be above Forest Plan standards and guidelines (please see Affected Environment 
under the Wildlife section of the EA for a detailed description of this analysis).  Design 
criteria have been incorporated into the Perfecto Creek Timber Sale to ensure the 
retention of snags and down logs to meet wildlife needs (page 11 of the EA).                        
 
 
Index: HC11, section title: Wildlife – …the role of MIS must be clearly articulated in the 
project analysis … analyze effects to all MIS species known to occur in the project area 
… 
 
Response: The role of MIS is articulated in the EA (see page 46) as those species 
selected by a National Forest to represent the habitat needs of a larger group of species 
requiring similar habitats.   The effects of all alternatives were analyzed for all MIS that 
are known to occur or could potentially occur in the project area (see HC8 above).  For 
more detailed discussions of the role of MIS, please see the 2005 MIS Assessments 
(Available: http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/gmug/policy/) and the Perfecto Creek Timber Sale 
MIS Assessment, available in the project record at the Gunnison Ranger District office.        
 
Index: HC12, section title: Watershed Analysis – …The Project Area boundary should 
be based on watershed boundaries … include areas marked in red (see map in letter) … 
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Response: There are two categories of boundary defined in our analysis - one is the 
project area boundary and the other is the analysis area. The project area boundary 
represents the area where ground disturbing activities will occur and is just big enough to 
capture these activities. The analysis area boundary is defined to represent a logical 
impact area for purposes of defining the effected environment, cumulative impacts 
analysis, and quantifying/evaluating resource conditions. The characteristics of each 
resource being analyzed and the issues identified during scoping are used to determine 
the extent of these areas. In most cases watershed boundaries are the best choice for 
defining an evaluation area. In this analysis watershed boundaries were used for most of 
the wildlife examination (except Lynx), and the vegetation analysis (see Silviculture 
section). Based on the expert opinion of the resource specialists involved, and the issues 
determined during scoping, the most logical boundaries were used.  
 
A portion of the area identified in red in your letter that is north west of the project area 
boundary was included in the analysis area for wildlife and vegetation. The reason there 
is a portion of this area not included in the analysis is because it is in a different 
watershed. 
 
 
Index: HC13, section title: Proposed Cutting May Impact Lynx, Goshawk – …New 
logging proposed in cutting units 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 & 13 could severely impact remaining 
forest cover…notably lynx …drop above mentioned units from the sale… 
 
Response: This concern was identified as a significant issue (Issue 4 - Wildlife 
habitat/TES species) and a separate alternative was developed. For all action alternatives, 
the expected changes in forest structure and composition were analyzed by our district 
biologists. The results are presented in the Biological Assessment, Biological Evaluation, 
and the wildlife section of the EA. Our analysis has shown that a majority of forest stands 
within the project area will remain in mature condition with 40% and greater canopy 
cover after each of the possible action alternatives. Please refer to the above mentioned 
documents for further discussion of our analysis related to this concern. 
 
The deciding official will take into account the results of the analysis and will have the 
option to remove or modify any portion of the alternative selected that may be needed. 
Any potential modifications will be considered in the context of the purpose and need, 
significant issues and all pertinent laws and regulations. 
 
 
Index: HC14, section title: Proposed Cutting May Impact Lynx, Goshawk – …The 
analysis must consider and disclose the adequacy of mitigation measures for goshawk … 
 
Response: Goshawk surveys conducted from 1994 – 1995, 1999 – 2000, and in 2002 
resulted in a total of 167 broadcast calling stations distributed 300 m apart throughout the 
6,870 acre Perfecto Analysis Area.  We broadcasted two types of conspecific calls (adult 
alarm call, and the juvenile food begging call).  No goshawks were detected from these 
surveys and no nests were found.  Based on these results, there is one mitigation measure 
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proposed for the benefit of goshawks, and the effectiveness of this measure is addressed 
(see page 15 of the EA).  See page 68 of the EA for more detailed information regarding 
goshawk.   
 
Index: HC15, section title: Old Growth – …district [should] remember that it must 
maintain a minimum level of old growth reserves within the planning unit … 
 
Response:  We are aware of this standard, and it is included in our analysis (see the 
Wildlife and Issues sections of the EA). All alternatives available for selection under this 
decision will maintain Old Growth forest conditions above GMUG Amended LRMP 
standards. 
 
 
Index: HC16, section title: Regeneration – …the Forest Service should present evidence 
that the current proposal will improve the potential for forest regeneration over previous 
methods …we have serious concerns that the proposed regeneration may not occur… 
 
Response:  Our analysis of regeneration success is presented in the Silviculture section of 
the EA. As our analysis shows, past tree regeneration in the area has been successful. It is 
highly conjectural and not supported by generally accepted silvicultural principles to state 
that an opening created in a group selection treatment has the same effect as a clearcut. 
The silvicultural treatments we are prescribing are designated to provide the micro 
environment needed to create the desired regeneration of trees. Slash within these 
openings will be lopped and scattered, and later manipulated during site preparation to 
provide adequate micro-sites favorable to seedling establishment and survival. 
 
 
Index: HC17, section title: Impacts to Water Quality – … the proposed timber sale will 
likely violate the requirements of the Watershed Conservation Practices Handbook … 
 

Response:  It is our policy to follow the direction specified in the Watershed 
Conservation Practices Handbook. Accordingly, we are not proposing any activities that 
would violate this direction. We accomplish this by project design, following standards 
and guidelines and limiting treatment areas. Our analysis of these concerns is presented in 
the “Watershed, Fisheries and Riparian” section of the EA.  
 
We have modified our project to exclude timber harvest from the WIZ. 
 
 
Index: FG1, section title:    I   –  The Perfecto Creek Timber Sale proposal must consider 
in detail the impacts of roads in the planning area. 
 
Response:  We have analyzed the impacts of roads in the area within the wildlife, soils, 
watershed and range portions of the EA. A separate Roads Analysis Report has been 
conducted for this proposal and is included in the project file.   
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Index: FG2, section title:    I   –  Is the planning area meeting the forest plan standards 
for road density? Will the project bring the planning area into compliance with the 
standard? 
 
Response:  In the LRMP, road density is considered in relationship to habitat capability 
as predicted by the HabCap model, specifically as it relates to habitat effectiveness for 
elk.  Standards for habitat capability indexes are provided in the LRMP.  In the project 
area, our analysis shows that we are in compliance with the LRMP standards for road 
density as it affects habitat capability under both pre and post treatment conditions. In 
addition, the action alternatives provide the opportunity to reduce road densities due to 
road closures and obliterations after timber sale activities are completed. 
 
Index: FG3, section title:    I   –  The Perfecto Creek Timber Sale proposal must consider 
in detail the effectiveness of logging in order to control spruce-beetle outbreaks and 
address forest health. 
 
Response:  As stated in our scoping letter, one purpose of this project is to decrease the 
risk of insect and disease infestation to provide improved stand health both now and in 
the future. While it is true that the low level of treatment proposed here is not at a scale 
that would prevent spruce-beetle outbreaks at the landscape level, it will provide increase 
forest health at the stand level. Many projects of this scale implemented over a period of 
time would reduce landscape level risk of a spruce-beetle epidemic, however, these 
considerations are outside the scope of this decision.  
 
The purpose and need as stated for this project indicates that the activities are proposed 
for stand level improvements.  It is well documented in sivicultural literature, and 
practice that properly designed treatments can increase stand health, growth rates and 
diversity (Smith, 1986; Burns & Honkala, 1990; Alexander, 1977; Alexander & Engelby, 
1983; Alexander, 1986). We have analyzed the effects of our treatments in the 
silvicultural section of the EA and determined that these treatments will increase stand 
health, diversity and resistance to insect and disease attack. 
 
 
Index: FG4, section title:    I   –  It is not clear that the project is even necessary and the 
Forest has not considered whether the outbreak may even have a beneficial effect on 
forest health and wildlife populations. 
 
Response:  There are good reasons to treat spruce-fir and aspen stands in the Perfecto 
Creek timber sale project area. The principle reason is to meet the GMUG Amended 
Land and Resource Management Plan (LRMP) objectives for the area - Timber 
Management and Livestock Grazing. While it is true that beetle outbreaks are a natural 
disturbance that will create beneficial ecological conditions in certain cases, the 
assumption that our purpose for the project is to restore natural disturbance regimes is not 
correct. The purpose and need statement shows that our goals for the project are to 
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increase stand health and vigor, provide a timber supply and increase ecological diversity 
- not restoration to a more natural condition. While this is a valid goal for certain areas, it 
is not the purpose here. Our analysis in the silviculture section of the EA has concluded 
that the proposed treatments will improve stand health and diversity, resulting in an 
increased resistance to insect and disease outbreaks.  
 
The areas proposed for treatment in this project are identified in the GMUG Amended 
LRMP for Timber Production and Livestock Grazing. The Perfecto Creek Timber Sale 
project EA document tiers to the LRMP, therefore the project must be designed to meet 
this goal as well as maintaining the ecological integrity of the area. 
 
 
Index: FG5, section title:    I   –  …when and how does the Forest Service decide that the 
sanitation/salvage and/or thinning effort is working... how will the project be modified [if 
not working] … how will future proposals be informed…  Is there evidence that salvage 
logging can have a positive impact on pest populations…. 
 
Response:  We are not proposing to use thinning in this project. There is an 8 acre patch 
of sanitation and salvage treatment proposed in both action alternatives. In this stand 
regeneration harvesting is not appropriate for this entry, and salvage and sanitation 
harvesting would be used to remove dead and declining trees.  The treatment would 
improve stand condition and to a small degree reduce competition between the remaining 
trees. However, if the beetle population becomes increased in the area, we do not expect 
this treatment to prevent attack. In this stand, salvage and sanitation is used to delay 
even-aged treatments and provide more diversity of even-aged stands within the 
landscape.  The treatment is intermediate in the progression of stand development in this 
case.  Note that in other stands, previous salvage, sanitation, or commercial thinning has 
improved stand health sufficiently to make uneven-aged management feasible. 
 
The Forest Service uses the principle of adaptive management to evaluate the results of 
past treatments and make adjustments when necessary. This monitoring is done formally 
through our Environmental Management System (EMS), regeneration surveys and stand 
exams, and informally through site visits and evaluations by resource specialists.  
 
 
Index: FG6, section title:    III   –  The proposal must fully disclose the cumulative effects 
of livestock grazing, timber harvest, logging, thinning, prescribed fire, and road 
developments on water quality, forest health, wildlife habitat, noxious weeds, cultural 
resources, and other resources.  
 
Response:  The council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) NEPA regulations require the 
delineation of significant issues  “…identify and eliminate from detailed study the issues 
which are not significant or which have been covered by prior environmental review 
(Section 1506.3)…” . Accordingly, we used the scoping process to determine significant 
issues related to the proposed project. Potential effects from each alternative have been 
analyzed in detail including cumulative effects, which consider past, present and 
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expected future activities. This analysis has been conducted in the context of the issues 
identified during scoping. All analysis except for cultural resources is presented in the 
EA. The cultural resources analysis is confidential and can be viewed upon request. 
 
 
 
Index: FG7, section title:    III   –  Quantitative analysis of the cumulative impacts of 
cattle grazing in combination with thinning, fuel breaks, recreation, fire suppression and 
roads in the planning area should be considered. 
 
Response:  Please refer to our response for comment FG6 above. Also, cumulative 
effects are addressed in Chapter 3 of the EA by resource type.  
 
 
Index: FG8, section title:    V   –  The Forest Service must provide documentation that it 
is in compliance with NEPA regulations set fort at 40CFR sec. 1500-1508 and FSM 
2670, … analyze the cumulative effects of this and other proposals on various terrestrial 
and aquatic wildlife species and various plant species. 
 
Response:  The documentation of our wildlife cumulative effects analysis is in the EA, 
the Biological Evaluation, the Biological Assessment, and the Perfecto MIS Assessment. 
All documents are in the project record at the Gunnison Ranger District office.  
 
 
Index: FG9, section title:    V   –  The Forest Service should include information 
regarding species that utilize smaller diameter class stands such as VSS 3 & 4, such as 
the Abert’s squirrel. . 
 
Response:  We have evaluated habitat within the analysis area, including habitat for 
species that use small diameter class stands, and determined which species of wildlife 
have the potential to exist.  Based on this determination, further analysis was conducted 
for those species that were appropriate. We have included information on all species with 
documented occurrences as well as species with potential habitat in the analysis area.  
The Abert’s squirrel was excluded from analysis (see page 4 of the Perfecto MIS 
Assessment) because this species is dependent on ponderosa pine forests to meet its life 
requisites.  Although this species is present in suitable ponderosa pine habitat in other 
localities on the Forest, neither the habitat nor the species is present within or adjacent to 
the Perfecto analysis area.     
 
For a detailed discussion of this analysis, please refer to the wildlife section of the EA, 
the Biological Evaluation, the Biological Assessment, and the Perfecto MIS Assessment.  
These documents are in the project record at the Gunnison Ranger District office. 
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Issue Classification 
 
A scoping process was used to determine the potential issues associated with a proposed 
action and then from this list further identify those issues that are substantial and relevant 
to the decision (40 CFR 1501.7).  First, comments were obtained from interested and 
affected parties, both within and outside the agency, to develop potential issues that 
should be considered.  Second, these “potential issues” were reviewed by the 
interdisciplinary team to determine: 1) substantial issues to be analyzed in detail; and 2) 
the issues that are not substantial or that have been covered by prior environmental 
review and should be eliminated from detailed analysis. 
 
The purpose of scoping is not only to identify a list of issues and concerns regarding a 
proposal, but also to determine the substantial issues to be analyzed in depth.  The 
substantial issues become the focus of the interdisciplinary interaction and alternative 
development process.  NEPA provides for the identification and elimination from 
detailed study of those issues that are not substantial or have been covered by prior 
environmental review, thus narrowing the discussion of those issues to a brief statement 
as to why they would not have a substantial effect on the human environment or by 
providing reference to their coverage elsewhere (40 CFR 1501.7(3)). 
 
Using the comments from the public and other agencies, the interdisciplinary team 
developed a list of issues to address. 
 
Issues 
The Forest Service separated issues identified during the internal and external scoping 
process into two groups:  Non-significant and Significant issues.  Non-significant issues 
were identified as those:  1) outside the scope of the proposed action; 2) already decided 
by law, regulation, Forest Plan, or other higher level decision; 3) irrelevant to the 
decision to be made; 4) conjectural and not supported by scientific or factual evidence; or 
5) general comment, opinion, or position statement.  The council on Environmental 
Quality (CEQ) NEPA regulations require this delineation in section 1501.7.“…identify 
and eliminate from detailed study the issues which are not significant or which have been 
covered by prior environmental review (Section 1506.3)…”.   
 
Significant issues were defined as those potential or actual adverse impacts directly or 
indirectly caused by implementing (or failing to implement) the proposed action.  They 
are discussed in detail because: 1) they are potential factors in deciding among 
alternatives; 2) they are topics of high public interest; or 3) another law, regulation, or 
policy requires their analysis such that full disclosure was determined to be appropriate.  
Each of these issues is summarized below. 
 
Issue 1.  Forest stand health/insects and disease.  Large areas of forest with mature 
structure and increasing incidence of insects and diseases could reduce the overall 
productivity of the sites for timber production and/or lead to large scale mortality if new 
disturbance is not introduced to create tree regeneration and age class diversity. 
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Issue 2.  USFS mandate to provide wood products from suitable land.   There is a 
limited amount of National Forest Land classified and selected to be suitable for timber 
production; 176,414 acres of conifer and 24,453 acres of aspen on the Gunnison Ranger 
District (GMUG NF LRMP, 1991). We are directed to provide wood products by the 
GMUG Land and Resource Management Plan (LTSY 40.8 MMBF/year [~ 81,600 CCF]) 
in accordance with the NFMA and MUSY laws. Harvest levels on the GMUG have been 
well below this planned level, and postponing or canceling this entry would further 
increase this gap. 
 
Issue 3.  Follow-up treatments on past silvicultural activities. Silvicultural treatments 
have been initiated in the past and are now ready for the next phase of the prescription. If 
the treatment regime is not continued, the public would not capture the full benefit of 
these investments in the forest stands and roads of the area. 
 
Issue 4.  Wildlife habitat/TES species.  Vegetative treatments could cause an adverse 
impact to TES, MIS and/or sensitive species through direct disturbance or changes to 
their habitats. Of particular concern is the expected post harvest level of old growth 
stands within the analysis area (11.5%) - if the proposed action were implemented. A 
reduction of the old growth forest component on the landscape could adversely impact 
wildlife species that benefit from old growth forest structure. Further, old growth 
fragmentation could occur if treatments reduce the old growth character of the existing 
stands. 
 
Issue 5.  Transportation and safety.  There is a need to provide a safe and 
environmentally sound transportation system within the project area. The transportation 
system may need improvements or corrections which should be addressed in any 
proposed action alterative. 
 
Issue 6.  Road closure effectiveness.  New roads created to transport wood products 
could create unauthorized travel corridors if closer procedures are not effective. 
 
Issue 7.  Invasive species spread.  Invasive species of concern could establish and 
spread on sites disturbed through timber harvesting activities. 
 
Issue 8.  Soil erosion.  Project activities could impact erosive soils and/or unstable slopes 
that may exist within the project area. 
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The following is a list of public comments received and an indication of how they were 
classified by issue, or reason for determination of non-significance. The list is ordered 
alphabetically by our assigned comment index. 
 
Table B-1, Public Comments Classification 
Comment  
Index 

Issue or Reason for Non-significance Determination 

FG1 Issue 4 - Wildlife habitat/TES species & Issue 5 - Transportation and safety. 
FG2 Issue 4 - Wildlife habitat/TES species & Issue 5 - Transportation and safety. 
FG3 Issue 1 - Forest stand health/insects and disease. 
FG4 Issue 1 - Forest stand health/insects and disease. 
FG5 Irrelevant to the decision to be made. 
FG6 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
FG7 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
FG8 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
FG9 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC1 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC2 Conjectural and not supported by scientific or factual evidence. 
HC3 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC4 Issue 7 – Invasive species spread. 
HC5 Outside the scope of the proposed action. 
HC6 Issue 6 – Road Closure Effectiveness & Issue 5 – Transportation and safety. 
HC7 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
HC8 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC9 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC10 Issue 4 – Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC11 Issue 4 - Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC12 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
HC13 Issue 4 - Wildlife habitat/TES species. 
HC14 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
HC15 General comment, opinion, or position statement. 
HC16 Conjectural and not supported by scientific or factual evidence. 
HC17 Issue 8.  Soil erosion.   
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